

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 8769-70 WITH ,  
9457/15, 9506/15, 9346 and 12711 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 (In SLP NO. 9457/15)  
(Application for deleting the name of respondent)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 (In SLP NO. 9506/15)  
(Application for deleting the name of respondent)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MAHATMA GANDHI MEDICAL COLLEGE &  
HOSPITAL & ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS**

STATE OF RAJASTHAN AND ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble court on 01.07.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the respondents seeking adjournment for filing counter affidavit, list on 03.08.2015.**

**Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.”**

It is submitted that Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of University Grant Commission in all the matters but the copy of the same has not been served on counsel for the petitioner and counsel for the State of Rajasthan. Copy of counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Rejoinder affidavit has not been filed in any of the matter so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. P. K. Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR